
Changes in lrrigation Water Quality with the Distance

from the Sea at Kaluthawalai Village of Batticaloa

District

BY

Mutthulingam Yogendran

,d'.
'!Iil..1
',+,#*

2#t
tilI|ililiililtililililtil

Library - EUSL

DEPAi.TMENT OF AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING
I

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN T]}{IVERSITY

SRI LANKA

P ii Oilt jr'.'-, i: ll
i /':i i1 : tbrrt t', t. J:l

2009



ABSTRACT

Ground water is impofiant source for irigation in the coastal area of

Batticoloa district. In this area intensive crop production taking place in sandy soil of

coastal area: where major crop production is carried out in these areas when compared

with another area in this district. Generally with an ever increasing demand for inigetion

water supplies, farmers are liequently faced with utilization of poor qualitl irrigation

water. The continued application of irigation water and over exploitation of inigation

water ftom the grcund by the long term prunping caused poor quality and detrimental

elTects can on the inigation water that leads to reduction in the quality and grou,th ofthe

plants.

In Kaluthavalai village lube wells, dug wells. agro-wells and are main water

sou.ces for inigation. There may be a problem identified in a level of salinity, sodicity

sodium, cations concentrations, Totai dissolved solids and the pH can occur in tube well

water for irigation near to the above mentioned water souices that due to the inlluence of

the sea water inlrusions in to the coastal aquifer. When considered all the problems near

the sea, the present investigation was carried out with a view of assessing the irrigation

water quality by the sea water intrusions and seepage 
"along 

distance from the sea to

coastal area. In the vie* of the above representative area *us selected. The inigation
I

\tlater sample \\,ere collected in the' tnonths of July and August and analyzed for the pH,

EC, Cations (lla, Ca and Mg), and derived pcrameters, S{R, alld C.,Mg. lheir

characteristics were compared according to the sites and distance liom the sea to find out

the treild and the influence ofsea on their quality.



the chemical analysis showed that water Samples indicating the pH greater

icating the alkaline natue it is \'ulnerable to inigation. EC of irrigalion water

values increased with the increase in distance from the sea but not reach to

permissible level. Even though, it expresses high salinity in increasing level. TDS

demising ftom 200m and then incrcasing upto 300m distance, no restriction to irigation.

Na Concentration increasing with the increasing distance from sea. When considering

cation concentrations Ca was dominant in this study. As the main emphasis of the

monitodng study ofthe level, SAR value 100 percent samples suitable for the inigation,

but there is fluctuation dwing study. A11 the water samples in study showed the mean Ca:

Mg .atios gleater than one. According to the mean values the watel samples collected

during this stud) shoued less Mg haTard.

ll



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TAXLES

I,IST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE

I

III

IV

VII

VIII

IX

01

05

05

05

05

06

0'7

08

08

09

09

09

10

13

1t

15

2.1 Water Resources.

2.1.1 Importance of water resources

2.1.2 Necessity for conservatio[ and development ofwater resources

2.1.3 Water Resouces in Sri Lanka

2.1.4 Water Resources in Batlioloa District

2.2 Quality oflnigation waters

2.2. I Origin of Salt and Chemical Composition of Irrigation Water

2.2.2 Classification and Suitability of Inigationivater '.

2.1 Water Quality Parameters 1

2.3.I pH

2.3.2 Electrical Conductivity (EC)

2.3.3 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

2.3.4 Hardness

2.3.5 Chloride



2.3.6 Boron

2.3.7 Sulfate

2.3 .8Nitrate

2.4 The relative proportion ofSodiun 10 other cations in inigation water

. 2.4 .1 Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR)

2.4.1.1 Sodium hazard ofirrigation water

2.4.2 Ca: Mg Ratio

2.5 Coaslal Ground Waler Aquifer olSri I anla

2.6 Possible Causes for the Salinity in Ground water in Coastal Area

'.6.1 The Tsunami

2.6.2 Salinization ofgroundwater by enlry ofwater liom flooded wells

2.6.3 Pumping #ells

2.6.4 Sea Water Intrusion

2.7 Demand for ground water

2.8 Recharge ofCoastal Plain Aquifers

2j8.1 Modification ofground water Extraction pattem \

2.8.2 Artifi cial recharge

2.8.3 Injection banier

2.8.5 Ti<tai regulators

1

2.q Sclinitl Management

2.9.1 Drainage

2.9.2 Salinity Control by Leaching

2.9.3 Cultual Practices

2.9.4 Timing of inigations

16

17

17

l8

l8

19

20

2l

25

25

26

26

28

29

30

3t

31

31

32

33

33

34

34



2.9.5 Placement ofseed

Fertilization

2.9,7 Changing Methods of Inigation

TERIAL METHODS

3.1 Iocation ofthe study

3.2 Site Selection and Sampling

3.3 Anall'1ical methods

3.4 Water quality analysis

3.5 Statistical Atralysis.

O RES{JLTS AND DISCUSSION

5.0 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

6.0 LITERATURE CITED

APPENDICES

34

35

35

36

36

36

39

39

40

4t

60

62


