Changes in Irrigation Water Quality with the Distance from the Sea at Kaluthawalai Village of Batticaloa

District



1

BY

Mutthulingam Yogendran

281





DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

SRI LANKA

2009

PROCESSED Main Library, EUSI

ABSTRACT

Ground water is important source for irrigation in the coastal area of Batticoloa district. In this area intensive crop production taking place in sandy soil of coastal area: where major crop production is carried out in these areas when compared with another area in this district. Generally with an ever increasing demand for irrigation water supplies, farmers are frequently faced with utilization of poor quality irrigation water. The continued application of irrigation water and over exploitation of irrigation water from the ground by the long term pumping caused poor quality and detrimental effects can on the irrigation water that leads to reduction in the quality and growth of the plants.

In Kaluthavalai village tube wells, dug wells, agro-wells and are main water sources for irrigation. There may be a problem identified in a level of salinity, sodicity sodium, cations concentrations, Total dissolved solids and the pH can occur in tube well water for irrigation near to the above mentioned water sources that due to the influence of the sea water intrusions in to the coastal aquifer. When considered all the problems near the sea, the present investigation was carried out with a view of assessing the irrigation water quality by the sea water intrusions and seepage along distance from the sea to coastal area. In the view of the above representative area was selected. The irrigation water sample were collected in the months of July and August and analyzed for the pH, EC, Cations (Na, Ca and Mg), and derived parameters, SAR, and Ca/Mg. Their characteristics were compared according to the sites and distance from the sea to find out the trend and the influence of sea on their quality. Results of the chemical analysis showed that water Samples indicating the pH greater than 7.0 indicating the alkaline nature it is vulnerable to irrigation. EC of irrigation water The EC values increased with the increase in distance from the sea but not reach to permissible level. Even though, it expresses high salinity in increasing level. TDS demising from 200m and then increasing upto 300m distance, no restriction to irrigation. Na Concentration increasing with the increasing distance from sea. When considering cation concentrations Ca was dominant in this study. As the main emphasis of the monitoring study of the level, SAR value 100 percent samples suitable for the irrigation, but there is fluctuation during study. All the water samples in study showed the mean Ca: Mg ratios greater than one. According to the mean values the water samples collected during this study showed less Mg hazard.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	Ι
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ш
CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF TABLES	VII
LIST OF FIGURES	VIII
ABBREVIATIONS	IX
1. INTRODUCTION	01
2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE	05
2.1 Water Resources.	05
2.1.1 Importance of water resources	05
2.1.2 Necessity for conservation and development of water resources	05
2.1.3 Water Resources in Sri Lanka	06
2.1.4 Water Resources in Battioloa District	07
2.2 Quality of Irrigation waters	08
2.2.1 Origin of Salt and Chemical Composition of Irrigation Water	08
2.2.2 Classification and Suitability of Irrigation water	09
2.3 Water Quality Parameters	09
2.3.1 pH	09
2.3.2 Electrical Conductivity (EC)	10
2.3.3 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	13
2.3.4 Hardness	14
2.3.5 Chloride	15

2.3.6 Boron	16
2.3.7 Sulfate	17
2.3.8Nitrate	17
2.4 The relative proportion of Sodium to other cations in irrigation water	18
2.4 .1 Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR)	18
2.4.1.1 Sodium hazard of irrigation water	19
2.4.2 Ca: Mg Ratio	20
2.5 Coastal Ground Water Aquifer of Sri Lanka	21
2.6 Possible Causes for the Salinity in Ground water in Coastal Area	25
2.6.1 The Tsunami	25
2.6.2 Salinization of groundwater by entry of water from flooded wells	26
2.6.3 Pumping wells	26
2.6.4 Sea Water Intrusion	28
2.7 Demand for ground water	29
2.8 Recharge of Coastal Plain Aquifers	30
2:8.1 Modification of ground water Extraction pattern	31
2.8.2 Artificial recharge	31
2.8.3 Injection barrier	31
2.8.5 Tidal regulators	32
2.9 Salinity Management	33
2.9.1 Drainage	33
2.9.2 Salinity Control by Leaching	33
2.9.3 Cultural Practices	34
2.9.4 Timing of irrigations	34

2.9.5 Placement of seed	34
2.9.6 Fertilization	35
2.9.7 Changing Methods of Irrigation	35
3.0 MATERIAL METHODS	36
3.1 Location of the study	36
3.2 Site Selection and Sampling	36
3.3 Analytical methods	39
3.4 Water quality analysis	39
3.5 Statistical Analysis	40
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	41
5.0 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS	60
6.0 LITERATURE CITED	62

APPENDICES